BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-435-300
Issue 1, April, 1959
AT&TCo Standard
TELEPHONE SETS -440, 460 TYPES
MAINTENANCE
1.00 GENERAL

Page 3
SECTION 502-435-300
5.00 561- AND 562-TYPE KEYS
5.01 In order to make key contacts (Fig. 2)
accessible, open set and remove two hexa­
gonal head screws holding key frame to base. Turn
key oyer, taking care not to put excessive strain
on connections. (Hexagonal head screws are found
on underside of set base, near pads of front feet.)
Contacts
5.0:£ Open spring contacts shall have a minimum
separation of 0.010 inch. Gauge by eye.
Spring contacts shall have a perceptible follow.
1f these requirements cannot be met, make adjust­
ment or replace key unit. Minimum separation
IJetween adjacent springs shall be 1/64 inch. Gauge
by eye.
5.03 Use a 466A tool (for heavier gauge springs)
and a 363 tool (for lighter gauge springs)
to adjust spring and contact separation of 561-
and 562-type keys. Place tool at a point adjacent to
contact spring pile-up. Use light pressure on tool
PLUNGER­
SPRING
COMBINATION
II - -- -...;;::-- .___ ...._,__ - ---- ........... _ - - -
SLIDE J " ····n
{_PICKUP­
KEY
when making adjustments. Sharp bends or kinks
should not be placed in springs.
5.04
After making any adjustment of springs
or contacts, test key foT pToper opera­
tion.
To clean dirty contacts:
1. Place clean burnisher blade (266E tool) of
contact burnisher (265C tool) between con­
tacts to be cleaned.
2. Push contacts closed on burnisher blade
with an orange stick (KS-6320 tool).
3. Move burnisher blade back and forth
between contacts several times.
4. Wipe burnisher blade clean on a clean dry
cloth. Do not wipe on fingers.
5. Replace key unit in telephone set and test
operation.
RUBBER
SEPARATOR
-
~·0"
L HOLDING KEY
Fig. 2 - 562-type Key
Page 4
I
Plungers
5.05 If a number of plungers are in the locked
position, hold dovm all but one of the
operated buttons to remove pressure on latch plate.
Operate first or second pickup key, or operate hold
button.
5.06 Pressure applied to any key button blocked
by an eyelet (P-339942 assembled with
flange up) shall not operate key plunger or release
any operated key button.
5.07 Replace set if following requirements can­
not be met:
• When a locking plunger is operated and
locks, it shall release any previously locked
plunger.
ISS 1, SECTION 502-435-300
• When any push-button plunger is released,
unrestrained, from its fully operated posi­
tion, it shall return to the normal position
with a snap.
• A turn-button operated plunger, when fully
rotated 90 degrees clockwise, shall maintain
its operated position; when rotated counter­
clockwise from the operated position, it
shall be self-restoring the last 30 degrees of
rotation to its nonoperative position.
• A locked plunger shall not release during
down stroke of hold plunger.
• A locked plunger shall be released on up­
stroke of hold plunger from its operated
position.
• On sets equipped with a latch, Fig. 2,
neither plunger associated with latch shall
lock when both are operated together.
Page 5
5 Pages